Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprise three types of risk: interest
rate risk, foreign currency risk and commodity price risk. Financial instruments affected by
market risk include cash equivalents and bank borrowings.

i. Interest rate risk

 2016  2015

Outstanding balance  P819,627,764 P782,836,408

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of
changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s bank borrowings. To mitigate
this risk, it is the Group’s practice to obtain financing generally from short term loans with
average renewable terms of 90 to 120 days. The Group has never been in default in making
principal and interest payments.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
on that portion of borrowings with all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before
tax is affected as follows:

 Increase (decrease)  Effect on profit
 in interest rate  before tax

2016 +1%  (P8,196,278)
 -1%  8,196,278
2015 +1%  (P7,828,364)
 -1%  7,828,364

40

The assumed movement in interest rates for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates during the years
presented.

ii. Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of
changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to cash equivalent denominated in a currency
different from the Group’s functional currency. The principal currency risks to which the Group